# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest recorded on November 17, 2006 at Reel/Frame 3444/0807

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas		11/05/2008	Collateral Agent:

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sunrise Medical HHG, Inc.			
Street Address:	2382 Faraday Ave., Suite 200			
City:	Carlsbad			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92008			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA			

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2891447	ENVOY	
Registration Number:	1767971	G	
Registration Number:	1543379	GRANDTOUR	
Registration Number:	1938116	GUARDIAN	
Registration Number:	1531825	GUARDIAN	
Registration Number:	2766901	GUARDIAN	
Registration Number:	3047013	GUARDIAN EASY CARE	
Registration Number:	1686228	GUS, THE GUARDIAN LION	
Registration Number:	2528790		
Registration Number:	1345905	QUIK-FIT	
Registration Number:	1973091	RED DOT	
Registration Number:	0868722	SAFE-T-WALKER	
Registration Number:	0851974	UNI-POISE	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003883 FRAME: 0233

900120078

289144

CH \$340.

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-819-8200

Email: trademarkdocket@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Bart
Address Line 1: White & Case LLP

Address Line 2: 1155 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1104031-0244	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Bart	
Signature:	/Matthew Bart/	
Date:	11/05/2008	

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Sunrise Medical HHG- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=Sunrise Medical HHG- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=Sunrise Medical HHG- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page3.tif source=Sunrise Medical HHG- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page4.tif source=Sunrise Medical HHG- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page5.tif source=Sunrise Medical HHG- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page6.tif

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

TRADEMARK RELEASE

This Release granted on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2008, by Deutsche Bank Trust

Company Americas, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent"), with principal offices at 60 Wall

Street, New York, N.Y. 10005, to Sunrise Medical HHG, Inc., a California corporation, with

principal offices at 2382 Faraday Ave., Suite 200, Carlsbad, CA 92008 ("Assignor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to the Collateral Agent a security

interest in certain U.S. trademark registrations, and trademark applications (collectively,

"Trademarks") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement, dated May 13,

2004, between the Collateral Agent and the Assignors (the "Security Agreement"), executed

pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated May 13, 2004, between the Collateral Agent and the

Assignors ("Credit Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore to the Assignor all right,

title and interest in and to the Trademarks and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances

respecting the Trademarks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, discharges, quit claims and

relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (and

any proceeds, claims or goodwill associated with, or arising from, the Trademarks), and more

particularly, the security interest in the Trademarks, granted to Collateral Agent by the Assignor,

by the Security Agreement, which Assignment was duly recorded on November 17, 2006 at

Trademark Reel 3444, Frame 0807 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The

Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge and deliver any further documents

as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

> Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas as Collateral Agent

Name: Title:

Carin Keegan Director

Erin Morrissey Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)
On this 16 day of O	ctober, 2008, before me personally appeared Cain heegan and
Ein Moinsey, to n	ne known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that
they are <u>Director</u>	and Vice President of Deutsche Bank Trust Company

Americas described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that they signed

their names thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Deutsche Bank Trust Company

Notary Public

MAUREEN E. THOMAS
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01TH6098264
Qualified in Bronx County
Certified in New York County
My Commission Expires 9/08/20 11

Americas.

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

MARK	Class	Status	Number	Date	Goods
ENVOY	10	REG	2,891,447	10/5/2004	Invalid walkers
G & DESIGN	10	REG	1,767,971	4/27/1993	Crutches; canes and quad canes for medical use; invalid walkers; hand grips, cushions and footpiece
					attachments for walking aids;
					commodes; bath seats and benches; disposable commode bags; grab bars; assist poles and patient lifters
GRANDTOUR	10	REG	1,543,379	6/13/1989	walking aids, namely walkers for aged, infirm and handicapped persons
GUARDIAN	10, 12	REG	1,938,116	11/28/1995	class 10 - invalid care products, namely, crutches, crutch and cane tips, cushions and hand grips for crutches; canes, quad canes, invalid cushions, bed tables, male and female portable urinals, emesis basins, bed pans, forearm crutches, folding forearm crutches, invalid seats, arm rests, commodes, transfer benches, positioning chairs, disposable waste bags, portable and non-portable shower heads, shower chairs, wall grab bars and rails, tub grab bars and rails, safety poles, bath shower seats, bath chairs, toilet safety frames, raised toilet seats, rolling walkers, cane walkers, walker attachments, folding canes, invalid walkers, invalid bath and shower attachments, cervical pillows, pediatric invalid wheeled and non-wheeled shower seats, pediatric invalid bath chairs, pediatric invalid positioning chairs, pediatric invalid commodes, blanket supports that elevate blankets above burn patients for use with specialized hospital beds used to treat burn patients, reachers for use by invalids to grasp objects; class 12 - wheel chairs

MARK	Class	Status	Number	Date	Goods
GUARDIAN	10	REG	1,531,825		invalid care products, namely,
			1,001,020		crutches; crutch and cane tips,
					cushions and hand grips for crutches;
					canes; quad canes; invalid cushions;
					bed tables; blanket supports; male and
					female portable urinals; emesis basins;
					bed pans; forearm crutches; folding
					forearm crutches; invalid seats; arm
					rests; commodes; transfer benches;
					positioning chairs; disposable waste
					bags; portable and nonportable shower
					heads; shower chairs; wall grab bars
					and rails; tub grab bars and rails; safety
					poles; bath shower seats; bath chairs;
					toilet safety frames; raised toilet seats;
					rolling walkers; cane walkers; walker
					accessories; walking aids; folding
					canes; pediatric commodes; pediatric
					wheeled and nonwheeled shower seats;
					1
					pediatric bath chairs; pediatric
					positioning chairs; invalid walkers; invalid bath and shower accessories
CHADDIAN	20	DEC	2.7((.001	0/22/2002	
GUARDIAN	20	REG	2,766,901		Beds, and accessories and replacement
					parts therefore, namely, headboard end
					panels, footboard end panels, side
					rails, bed frames, bed springs, motors
					for electrically operated beds, mattress
G**** D D *** D ***	4.0	556	201=012	4.4 = 12.00 c	stops, caster wheels for beds
GUARDIAN EASY	10	REG	3,047,013	1/17/2006	Invalid walking aid, namely invalid
CARE					walkers and canes for invalids; invalid
					toilet aids, namely commodes; invalid
					bathing aids, namely shower chairs
					and transfer benches
GUS, THE	10	REG	1,686,228		crutches; canes and quad canes for
GUARDIAN LION					medical use; invalid walkers; hand
					grips, cushions and footpiece
					attachments for walking aids;
					commodes; bath seats and benches;
					disposable commode bags; grab bars;
					assist poles and patient lifters
MISCELLANEOUS	10	REG	2,528,790		medical devices for use by physically
DESIGN (Walker					challenged persons; namely walkers
K Frame)					
QUIK-FIT &	10	REG	1,345,905	7/2/1985	Crutches
DESIGN					

MARK	Class	Status	Number	Date	Goods
RED DOT	10	REG	1,973,091	5/7/1996	walkers and crutches
SAFE-T-WALKER	10	REG	868,722	4/29/1969	invalid walkers
UNI-POISE	10	REG	851,974	7/2/1968	crutches, crutch parts and accessories,
					canes, and invalid walking aids

TRADEMARK REEL: 003883 FRAME: 0240

**RECORDED: 11/05/2008**